
ST. JOE NATURAL GAS COMPANY. INC. 

P O RT ST. JO I: , .-LORIOA 3 24 $7 

September 9, 1998 

BlDnca S. Bayo . Director 
Division o f Record and Reporting 
Florida Public Service Commioolon 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
ra11ahasoee, Fl. 32399 -0850 

Re: Docket No. 980003-GU 
Purchased Gas Adjustment. (PGAI Final True-Up 
fo r Period April 1997 through March 1998 

Dear Ms. Bayo, 

ORIGINAL 

Enclosed for filing in the above re(erenced docket are an 
original and ten (10) copies o f St. Joe Natural Gas Company ' s : 

,;(»· ,} ·c.,c:LPetition for Approval o f St. Joe Natural Gas Company • s 
0 l~?·lw '"'Purchased Gas Cost Recovery True-Up Amo unt.; 

2. ?:irect Testimony of s•uart L. Shoaf 
df?/l?..ti 

3. chedule A-7 for penod Apri 1 1997 Lhrough March 1998 

Please acknowledge receipt o f these documents by ot.amplna the 
extra copy o f this letter wh ich is also encloncd. 

Thank you for your assistance. 
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very truly yours , 

~r!JJvrf/ 
Stuart L. Shoaf 

President 
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ORIGINAL 
BEFORE THE FL1RI DA Pu&LIC SERVICE COMMISSI ON 

In Re : Purchased Gas Recovery Docket No. 980003 -GU 
Submi t ted for filing 
Septembe r 9 , 1998 

DIRECT TESTIMONY OF STUART L. SHOAF ON 

BEHALF OF ST. JOE NATURAL GAS COMPANY, INC. 

Q. Please state your name, business address, by whom 

you are employed and in what capacity. 

A. Stuart L. Shoaf, 301 Long Avenue, Por t St . Joe, 

Florida 32456, St. Joe Natural Gas Company ~n the 

capacity of President and Regulatory Affairs. 

1-lhat is the purpose of your t~stimony? 

A. My purpose is to d iscuss the final true-up f or t he 

period April 1997 t hrough March 1998 . 

Exhibits 

Q. vlould you ple.<~se ident ify the Composite Exhibit wh ich 

you are sponsoring wit h this Tes timony ? 

A. Yes. As Composi t e Exhibit SLS-1 , 1 am sponsoring the 

followi ng schedules wi th respect to the final true-up 

(or period April 1997 through March 1998: 

A- 1 - Comparison of Actua l vs. Original Estlmate 

or Revised Estimate of the Purchased Gas Adjustment 

Cost Recovery Factor. 
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Q. 

1\. 

J\-1 detail. 

A-2 - Calculation of True-Up and Interest Provision 

A-3 - Transportation Purchases System Supply and End 

Use. 

A-4 - Transpot·tation Syst";,, Supply. 

A-5 - Therm Sales and Cuscomer Oaca. 

A-6 - Conversion Factor Calculation 

A-7 - Final Fuel Over/Under Recovery. 

Were these schedules prepared under you t dirPCL lon and 

supervision? 

Yes, they were. 
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1 final True-Up April 1997 - March 1998 

2 Q. What we~e t he total therm sales for the period April 

3 1997 through March 1998? 

4 A. Total therm sales were 2, 418,176 thermo. 

5 Q. What were total th .. ~~ i" ... tchases (or ti." period Apri 1 

6 1997 through March 1998? 

7 A. Total therm purchases were 1,840,970. 

8 Q. What was the cost o( gas to be recovered thtough 

9 the PGA fo r the period April 1997 thro ugh March 199e? 

10 A. The cost of gas purchased for /,pril 1997 through 

11 March 1998 was $1,334,864. 

12 Q. What was the amount o! gas revenue collected for the 

13 period April 1997 through March 1998? 

14 A. The amount o f gas revenue collected to covet the cost 

15 of gas was $1, 4 3~,216. 

16 Q. What is the total true-up provision for the period 

17 April 1997 through ~larch 1998? 

18 A. The total true-up prov1sion, includ1ng interest. is an 

19 over r ecovery of $92,904.26 (or the per1od. 

20 Q. What is the amount of estimated true-up included for 

21 April 1997 through March 1998 in the 1\pdl 1998 through 

December 1998 PGA factor calculation? 

23 A. The amount of estimated true-up for the period Aprll 

2~ 

25 

through March 1998 included in the April 1998 through 

December 1998 PGA factor calculation was an under 
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1 recovery of $6 , 762 . 00 . 

2 Q. What is the final over/under recovery for the April 1997 

3 through March 1998 period to be included in the 

4 January 1999 through December 1999 proJeCtion? 

5 A. The final over recovery for the cun·~>nL period Lo be 

6 

7 

included in rhc '"'"'~"hY 1999 through !"IP.cember 19Q n 

projection is $99,666.26. 

8 Q. Does this conclude your testimony? 

9 A. Yes 
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BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In Re: Purchased Gas Recovery ) 
) 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVi~o.l:. 

·· ··-······~---······· 

Docket No . 980003-GU 
Submitted for filing 
September 9, 1998 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing 

Testimony of Stuart L. Shoaf has been served upon all known parties 

of record in this docket, by tJ.S. mail dated this 9th day of 

September, 1998 . 

Stuart L; Shoaf, Prej[cfent 



St . Joe Natural Gas Co. 
Docket No . 980003-GU 
September 9 , 1998 

B. Kenneth Gat l i n, Esq . 
Gatlin, Woods, Carlson & Cowdery 
1709-D Mahan Drive 
Ta llahassee , Fl. 32308 

Jack Shreve 
Office of Public Counsel 
c/o Fla. House of Representat ives 
The Capitol 
Tallahassee, Fl . 32399 - 1300 

Ma rcelle s. Masters 
South Fla. Natu ral Gas 
P. O. Box 69-J 
Miami , Fl. 33169 

Robert Goldman 
Nesser , Vickers , Caparello, 

French & Madsen 
P.O. box 1876 
Tallahassee, Fl. 32302-1876 

Vicki G. Kaufman 
Lawson, l'lcW:li rter, Grandoff & 

& Reeves 
522 East Park Avenue, Suite 200 
Tallahassee, Fl. 32301 

Brian Powers, President 
Indiantown Gas Company 
P.O. Box 8 
Indiantown, Fl. 33456 

~obert V. Elias, Esq. 
Division of Legal Services 
Fla. Public Service Commission 
101 East Gaines Street 
Tallahassee. Fl. 32301-0850 

Mr . Sandy Kurl and, VP Finance 
Palm Bear~ rnunty ULilities 
40!90 Riverside ~rive 
Palm Beach Gardens, Fl . J3410 

James D. Beasley, Esq. 
Ansley, Mcl~ullen, t>icGehee, 

Carothers & Proctor 
P.O . Box 391 
Tallahassee . Fl. 32302 

Gail P. Fels, Esq. 
Dade County Attorney's Office 
Suite 2810 
111 N.W. 1st Street 
Miami, Fl. 33128 - 1993 

Ansley Watson, Jr., Esq. 
MacFarl ane, Ferguson, Allison 

& Kelly 
P.O. box 1531 
Tampa, Fl. 33601 

Joseph w. Herrman 
Plant City Natural Gas Co. 
607 South Evers Street 
Plant City, FlOtlda 33566 

Paul Sexton. Esq. 
Richard A. Zambo, P.A. 
211 South Gadsden Street 
Tallahassee, Fl. 32301 

Wayne R. Mak in 
Bureau of Gas Regulation 
Fla. Public Service Commisslon 
101 East Gaines Street 
Tal l ahassee, Fl. 32301-8153 



DOCKET NO. 980003-GU 

EXHI BIT SLS-1 

ST. JOE NATURAL CAS COMPANY, INC. 

~inal True-Up for the Period April, 1997 
through Marc h, 1998 



COMPANY: ST. jOE NATURAL GAS FINAL FUEL OVER/UNDER RECOVERY 

FOR THE PERIOD: APRIL 97 Throl~gh 

1 TOTAL ACTUAL FUEL COST FOR THE PERIOD A·2 Line 3 

2 TOTAL ACTUAL FUEL REVENUES FOR THE PERIOD A·2 Line 6 

3 ACTUAL OVER/UNDER RECOVERY 

FOR THE PERIOD (2-1) 

4 INTEREST PROVISION 

ACTUAL OVERftJNDER RECOVERY 

5 FOR THE PERIOD (3+4) 

A-2 Line 8 

6 LESS: ESTIMATED/ACTUAL OVER/UNDER RECOVERY 
FOR THE PERIOD APRIL 97 Through MARCH 98 E-4 Line 4 Col.4 

(From Schedule E-Z) WHICH WAS INCLUDED IN THE 

CURRENT APRil 98 Through DECEMBER 98 PERIOD 

7 FINAL FUEL OVER/UNDER RECOVERY 

I TO BE INCLUDED IN THE PROJECTED 
JANUARY 99 THROUGH DECEMBER 99 PERIOD 

L_ -

PGA\AM981-2 

(5-6) 

MARCH 98 

SCHEDULE A·7 
i 

• 
51.334.863.85 

s 1.432.215.97 

$97,352.12 

(S4.447.87) 

$92,904.26 

($6,762.00) 

$99.666.26 
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